

No. S23X0018

---

**In the Supreme Court of Georgia**

---

Mary Nicholson Jackson and  
Reaching Our Sisters Everywhere, Inc.,

*Cross-Appellants,*

v.

Brad Raffensperger,

*Cross-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the Fulton County Superior Court  
Case No. 2018CV306952

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF HEALTHY CHILDREN PROJECT, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

Eugene R. Curry  
Massachusetts Bar No. 549239\*  
Law Office of Eugene R. Curry  
3010 Main Street  
Barnstable, Massachusetts 02630  
T: (508) 737-1432  
F: (508) 437-0459  
E: ercurry@eugenecurry.com

Maxwell K. Thelen  
Georgia Bar No. 311404  
Ashby | Thelen | Lowry  
445 Franklin Gateway SE  
Marietta, Georgia 30067  
T: (404) 777-7771  
F: (404) 777-7772  
E: max@atllaw.com

\*Admitted pro hac vice

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Contrary to the Act's purported purpose, the Act will reduce rather than increase access to lactation care and services for mothers and babies in Georgia. ....	5
II. The pernicious effects of the Act will have a disproportionate impact on rural communities and communities of color.....	9
III. No other state has adopted a licensure scheme that restricts the ability of qualified lactation providers to provide services.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

*Craigmiles v. Giles*, 312 F.3<sup>rd</sup> 220 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) ..... 16

*Jackson v. Raffensperger*, 308 Ga. 736 (2020) ..... 4

*Rockdale City v. Mitchell's Used Parts, Inc.*, 243 Ga. 465 (1979) ..... 5

*Wills v. Composite Board of Medical Examiners*, 259 Ga. 549 (Ga., 1989) ..... 5

### STATUTES

N.M. Admin. Code, §16.12.11.9 A(1) and (2) .....	15
N.M. c. 61, § 61-36-2B .....	15
N.M. c. 61, § 61-36-2D .....	14
N.M. c. 61, § 61-36-4A .....	14
N.M. c. 61, § 61-36-4B .....	15
N.M. c. 61, § 61-36-4C .....	15
N.M. c. 61, §§ 36-3-1 to 6 .....	13
O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-2 .....	1
O.C.G.A. § 43-22A-3(5) .....	14
O.C.G.A. §§ 42-22A-1 to 13 .....	1
Or. Rev. Stat. c. 676.665-689 .....	13
Or. Rev. Stat. c. 676.669 .....	13
Or. Rev. Stat. c. 676.681 .....	13
Or. Rev. Stat. c. 676.850 .....	13
R.I. Code Reg., 216-RICR-40-05-27 .....	12

R.I. Code Reg., 216-RICR-40-05-27.4.1A .....	12
R.I. Code Reg., 216-RICR-40-05-27.4.2A2-3.....	12
R.I. Code Reg., 216-RICR-40-05-27.8.A .....	13
R.I. Gen. Laws, c. 23-13.6-3(2). ....	12
